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LAW OFFICES OF

LEBOEUF, LAMB,LEIBY 8c MACRAE
I82I JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W.

WAs HINGTQN,D. C. 20036

-,'.Fjle Q~iL"w44k)vga

ARVIN E. UPTON
CUGCNE 0 ~ THOMAS''JR.
LEONARO M ~ TROSTEN
HARRY H. VOIGT

WASHIHOTON PARTHCRS
May 26, 1972

ONE CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA
NCW YORK' Y IOOOS

WASHINOTOH TCLCPHONC
202 FEOCRAI. 8-Gill

P CASLC ADDRCSS
LALALVvWASHINOTON O'C

Mr. A. Giambusso
Deputy Director for

Reactor Projects
Directorate of Licensing
U.S. Atomic Energy Commission
Washington, D.C. 20545

Qc,,

j .Iq

Re: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Docket No'."

50-'220'ear

Mr. Giambusso:

This letter will confirm our conversation of this
morning about your letter of May 12, 1972 to Mr. Brosnan of
Niagara Mohawk.

As I told you, Niagara Mohawk has not, submitted an
environmental report for its Nine Mile Point facility. It.
would therefore be meaningless to submit cost-benefit infor-
mation without the submission of a complete environmental
report.

Niagara Mohawk plans to file a petition to convert
the Nine Mile Point provisional operating license to a full-
term operating license on or about June 30, 1972. Accompany-
ing that petition there will be, among other things, an
environmental report which will contain a cost-benefit sec-
tion.
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Very truly yours,

LeBOEUF, LAMB, LEIBY 6 MacRAE
Attorneys for Niagara 'Mohawk

Power Corporation

By'artner
cc: Mr. Thomas J. Brosnan

Vice President and Chief Engineer
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
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Re: Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Docket'o'.'0-220

Dear Mr. Giambusso:

This letter will confirm our conversation of this
morning about your letter of May 12, 1972 to Mr. Brosnan of
Niagara Mohawk.

As I told you, Niagara Mohawk has not submitted an
environmental report for its Nine Mile Point facility. It
would therefore be meaningless to submit cost-benefit infor-
mation without the submission of a complete environmental
report.

Niagara Mohawk plans to file a petition to convert
the Nine Mile Point provisional operating license to a full-
term operating license on or about June 30, 1972. Accompany-
ing that petition there will be, among other things, an
environmental report which will contain a cost-benefit sec-
tion.

Very truly yours,

LeBOEUF, LAMB, LEIBY 6 MacRAE
Attorneys for Niagara Mohawk

Power Corporation

By
Eug e B. Thomas, Jr.

Partner

cc: Mr. Thomas J. Brosnan
Vice President and Chief Engineer
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
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